

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2337
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2024


FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO MSMEs IN TAMIL NADU


2337.      SHRI VAIKO:
  SHRI M. SHANMUGAM:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) as on 1st April, 2020 and presently functioning in Tamil Nadu as on date, separately, district-wise;

(b) the number of MSMEs units which were closed due to COVID -19 Pandemic lockdown and competition with the organized manufacturing sector, during the last three years, in Tamil Nadu, district-wise;

(c) the total number of such MSMEs in the State provided financial/technical assistance by Government as on date; and

(d) the total number of new MSMEs units started/set up and functioning in the said State during the last three years, district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): The details of the total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered on Udyam and Udyam Assist Platform since adoption of a revised definition based on the twin criteria of investment and turnover, as on 10.12.2024, in the State of Tamil Nadu district-wise are attached at Annexure I.

(b): Udyam registration is voluntary and based on self declaration. As per Udyam Portal, enterprises de-register on the portal due to a number of reasons such as change in the company owner, certificate not required, duplicate registration, shut down of enterprises and other such reasons. As per Udyam Portal, the district-wise details of MSMEs closed/shutdown in the State of Tamil Nadu for last three years are attached in Annexure II.

(c): There are special schemes/initiatives to provide financial /technical assistance in Schemes and programmes of Ministry of MSME, e.g. Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro & Small Enterprises, Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), MSME-Sustainable
(ZED) Certification Scheme and MSME-Competitive (Lean) Scheme.
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A. Guarantees approved under Credit Guarantee Scheme


Guarantee Approved cumulative since inception till 30.11.2024

Particular All India Tamil Nadu
CGTMSE Guarantee approved 99,25,719 8,04,232
Amount  (Rs. Crore) 7,79,789 60,531


B. Number of Units assisted under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme

in Tamil Nadu


Number of Units assisted since inception upto 27.11.2024
Particular All India Tamil Nadu
No. of Units 9,85,047 62,759
Margin Money subsidy
disbursed ( Rs. Crore)

26,004.72 1,586.62


    C. MSME- Sustainable (ZED) Certification Scheme


Details since inception till 12.12.2024
All India Tamil Nadu
Total
Registrations

Bronze Silver Gold Total
Registrations

Bronze Silver Gold

3,82,191 2,44,403 992 1,593 16,239 9098 63 112


D. MSME- Competitive (Lean) Scheme


Details since inception till 12.12.2024
 All India Tamil Nadu
Particular Registrations Pledges Basic

Certified
Registrations Pledges Basic

Certified
Number 24,138 24,022 9,644 2,962 2,957 614


 The Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) was launched in May, 2020 as part of Aatmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyaan to support eligible MSMEs and business enterprises in meeting their operational liabilities and restarting their businesses in the context of the disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic. The Scheme was operational till 31.03.2023. As informed by National Credit Guarantee Trustee Company Limited, as on 31.03.2023, the total number of 8,75,201 guarantees were approved amounting Rs. 27,141.50 crore in the State of Tamil Nadu.

(d): The details of MSME units started/set up in the State of Tamil Nadu in the last three years are in Annexure III.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2337, due for reply on 16.12.2024.


District Wise Total MSMEs Registered on Udyam and Udyam Assist Platform from 01/07/2020 to 10/12/2024 for Tamil Nadu State

Sl. No. District Micro Small Medium Total
1 Ariyalur              30,336               197               15               30,548
2 Chengalpattu           1,05,605               611               30            1,06,246
3 Chennai           5,00,597         13,092         1,636            5,15,325
4 Coimbatore           3,57,267           6,916             752            3,64,935
5 Cuddalore           1,35,918               822               50            1,36,790
6 Dharmapuri              88,528               525               20               89,073
7 Dindigul           1,19,540           1,083               71            1,20,694
8 Erode           1,52,315           2,607             195            1,55,117
9 Kallakurichi              28,735               226               11               28,972
10 Kanchipuram           1,71,131           2,532             343            1,74,006
11 Kanniyakumari           1,29,873               912               58            1,30,843
12 Karur              48,627               790               57               49,474
13 Krishnagiri           1,15,438           1,569             107            1,17,114
14 Madurai           2,11,676           2,273             160            2,14,109
15 Mayiladuthurai              27,464               140                  4               27,608
16 Nagapattinam              44,439               218                  6               44,663
17 Namakkal           1,03,667           2,008             180            1,05,855
18 Perambalur              20,166               214               11               20,391
19 Pudukkottai              69,744               560               26               70,330
20 Ramanathapuram              52,084               340               18               52,442
21 Ranipet              46,227               246                  6               46,479
22 Salem           2,28,143           2,997             195            2,31,335
23 Sivaganga              60,301               396               22               60,719
24 Tenkasi              47,411               314                  7               47,732
25 Thanjavur           1,25,772               904               43            1,26,719
26 The Nilgirish              42,698               271               11               42,980
27 Theni              76,107               601               48               76,756
28 Thiruvallur           2,03,156           2,654             242            2,06,052
29 Thiruvarur              54,338               288               15               54,641
30 Tiruchirappalli           1,53,479           1,469               86            1,55,034
31 Tirunelveli           1,22,881               979               54            1,23,914
32 Tirupathur              50,823               165                  3               50,991
33 Tiruppur           1,78,944           5,608             463            1,85,015
34 Tiruvannamalai           1,03,385               682               32            1,04,099
35 Tuticorin              91,940           1,098               92               93,130
36 Vellore           1,55,800           1,059               78            1,56,937
37 Villupuram           1,02,023               777               32            1,02,832
38 Virudhunagar           1,01,631           1,523             140            1,03,294
  Total:-        44,58,209         59,666         5,319         45,23,194

Source: Udyam Registration Portal


Annexure -II


Annexure referred to in part (b) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2337, due for reply on 16.12.2024.


District and Year Wise Total MSMEs Closed/Shut Down Under Udyam for last three year in the State of Tamil Nadu

Sl. No. District
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Total Total Total
1 Ariyalur 11 7 14
2 Chengalpattu 10 40 84
3 Chennai 168 362 541
4 Coimbatore 40 217 270
5 Cuddalore 15 54 60
6 Dharmapuri 5 23 36
7 Dindigul 15 36 64
8 Erode 10 68 68
9 Kallakurichi 1 6 7

10 Kanchipuram 47 115 153
11 Kanniyakumari 6 66 49
12 Karur 4 11 36
13 Krishnagiri 6 41 51
14 Madurai 34 73 127
15 Mayiladuthurai 1 11 7
16 Nagapattinam 4 11 17
17 Namakkal 11 45 40
18 Perambalur 1 6 22
19 Pudukkottai 2 14 33
20 Ramanathapuram 5 14 19
21 Ranipet - 11 32
22 Salem 12 78 83
23 Sivaganga 3 12 19
24 Tenkasi - 19 14
25 Thanjavur 12 34 57
26 The Nilgirish 4 11 8
27 Theni 7 27 31
28 Thiruvallur 48 89 129
29 Thiruvarur 2 10 19
30 Tiruchirappalli 15 48 95
31 Tirunelveli 14 37 47
32 Tirupathur - 2 23
33 Tiruppur 9 117 106
34 Tiruvannamalai 12 30 37
35 Tuticorin 13 31 37
36 Vellore 13 45 58
37 Villupuram 18 27 50
38 Virudhunagar 13 52 46

  Total:- 591 1,900 2,589
       Source: Udyam Registration Portal


Annexure -III

Annexure referred to in part (d) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2337, due for reply on 16.12.2024.

District and Year Wise Total MSMEs Registered on Udyam which were set up in the last three years in the State of Tamil Nadu
Sl. No. District 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Ariyalur               2,612               3,019                2,790
2 Chengalpattu               8,457            10,231             11,513
3 Chennai             34,247            39,860             39,907
4 Coimbatore             24,986            24,935             26,840
5 Cuddalore               9,939            11,532                9,783
6 Dharmapuri               7,611               9,516             10,505
7 Dindigul               9,289               9,238                7,760
8 Erode             10,960            11,395             10,142
9 Kallakurichi               3,526               3,705                3,509
10 Kanchipuram             11,297            11,521             11,596
11 Kanniyakumari               8,010               8,093                7,758
12 Karur               3,730               4,280                4,345
13 Krishnagiri             10,429            12,449             15,111
14 Madurai             14,198            14,064             12,374
15 Mayiladuthurai               2,616               3,500                3,599
16 Nagapattinam               3,081               3,156                3,195
17 Namakkal               7,533               8,200                7,240
18 Perambalur               1,882               2,640                2,308
19 Pudukkottai               6,224               6,650                6,028
20 Ramanathapuram               4,682               5,570                4,941
21 Ranipet               5,859               6,607                4,995
22 Salem             16,463            17,616             15,399
23 Sivaganga               4,920               4,950                3,862
24 Tenkasi               4,025               4,906                4,427
25 Thanjavur               9,636               8,873                8,729
26 The Nilgirish               2,651               3,803                5,286
27 Theni               4,855               5,131                4,104
28 Thiruvallur             14,767            15,901             14,828
29 Thiruvarur               4,408               4,353                3,932
30 Tiruchirappalli             10,569            11,206             10,152
31 Tirunelveli               7,850               8,166                7,577
32 Tirupathur               6,074               6,708                6,509
33 Tiruppur             16,461            17,274             15,893
34 Tiruvannamalai               7,397               8,347                8,583
35 Tuticorin               6,808               7,703                6,751
36 Vellore             10,820            10,923                8,492
37 Villupuram               7,996               8,482                7,807
38 Virudhunagar               7,783               8,200                7,794

  Total:-           3,34,651          3,62,703           3,46,364
Source: Udyam Registration Portal

